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CRANE MIDWEST FITTINGS stj?y,'#,,,,%

C R A N E C O. * 1450 80. S E C O N D S T R E E T * P.O. B O X 4 3 3 * S T. L 0 u t s, M O. sates

March 07, 1985

Director
Of fice of Inspection and Enforcement
United States Nuclear Regulatory Coenission
Washington, DC 20$55

Dear Siri

Following is Crans Miduust Fitting's (C.M.F.) response to NRC Notice
of Violation and Proposed Imposition of Civil Penalty dated 02-12-85
against sy product Material License number 24-00563-02 (EA 85-11)
transmitted by Mr. J. C. Keppler's letter of 02-13-85 received in this
office 02-18 85.

Inclosed is our check # M022884 in the amount of $3000.00 payable to
the Treasurer of the United States in payment of the proposed civil
penalty .

In accordance with the provisions of 10 CFM 2.201, C.M.F. addresses
the five ($) requestod responses below. Based upon the verbal advice
given by WRC personnel during the Enforcement Conference on 01-03 8$.
(appealing the civil penalty and/or requests to? remission or mitigation
are seldom successful) C.M.F. has elected to admit the alleged violation
and remit the proposed civil penalty. We have however, identified
several areas by asterisk (*) wherein further discussion for the record
is provided.

(1) Admission or denist of the alleged violatten

C.M.F. admits the alleged violation.

(2) Reneene for the vietationi e

C.M.F. believed that the corrective actions taken (postings) as
a result of the 1980 NRC sitation (Inspection Report 80 01) were
sufflatent to preclude enposute to the general public in theti

j

a) Work on utility poles and/or transformer platform would be
minimal,

b) the utility poles could not be elimbed without proper
equipment,
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c) power utility personnel would see and recognise posted
s warning signs, and

d) power utility personnel would heed posted warning signs.

(3) Corrective steps that have been taken and results achieved: *

a) on October 30, 1984 C.M.F. established a five party
Radiation Task Group to plan and execute immediate
corrective steps and to develop /implainant further short
term /long term corrective actions. This group has met eight
(8) times through this date.

b) As of October 10, 1984, the transfonners, transformer
platform and one Jtility pole have been removed by the power
utility as part o' their planned ongoing "ork. Three
utility poles remain inplace and have been reposted with
warning signs which are more impervious to weather f ading.
The power utility was again iraminded to contact C.M.F.
before working on the utility poles in the future.
Additional new warning signs on our roof and east building
face were inplace se of November 09, 1984.

c) By November 16,198'., C.H.F. had developed and installed a
portable (in-booth) columnation shielding device and a
suppletsentary fits side shielding device. In addition,

source columnation is being employed. nadiographers have
been instructed to perform all esposures using these devices
and to re-direct the radiography source to the west (within
our facility) and away from the east outside wall and *

windows. The columnated source is to be directed in a
downward and/or horisontal esposure angle wherever practical.

Before these changes were made, radiation survey results
indicated 900-1000 mR/hr outside and above the east well windows
and 3 4 mA/hr outside the east brick wall below the windows
directly opposite the radi.ation source. With the changes
identified above, current survey readings indicate radiation
levels of 125=260 mM/t r for the former and less than 2 inM/hr for
the latter locations.

d) By December 28, 1984, C.H.F. had purchased additlonal high
density concrete 11ock4 and planned to ineresse the height
of the booth walls and to increase the thickness of the
enleting east booth wall. Completion of this work had been
planned for January 1945 but was suspended following the
Knforcement Conference on January 01, 1983. Plans to
investigate underground relocation of the ut!!ity power
lines were also discontinued at that time.

e) Following the f.nforcement Conference, C.H.F. began direct
visual physleal surveillance of unrestricted areas outside our
f acility using radio coemonisations to ensure the radiography

.g.
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oourse would be retreated in the event any individual
,s attempted to enter the unrestricted area. This action began

on January 04, 1985 and continues when the facility is in
vee. This activity supplemente the inside silhouette
surveillenee that is and wee being performed.

f) A study was undertaken on January 07, 1985 to determine the
feasibility of building a new underground booth with a floor
level eliding roof. This concept was discarded because of
an esteting sump in the proposed area of booth
construction. Further Radiation Task Group discussion on'

January 15, 1985 resulted in the followind plan of action:

1) Complete inprocess radiography in the south booth.

2) Remove existing north booth.

3) Increase the existing south booth wall thicknese and
hetsht on three sides (north, south, east).

4) Construct drive-in opening in the west wall and install
a moveable door.

S) install a steel reinforced concrete roof on south booth.

3) Item 1) was sempleted and work began on Item 2) when our
gagineering Department advised that the esteting plant floor
and substructure would not support the anticipated weight of
Items 3), 4) and 5). This plan was terminated during the
week of February 11, 1985.

,

(4) The eerrective steps that will be taken to avoid further
,vielstional

A Radiation Tsek Group Meeting was held en February 21, 1985 with
annagement and staff participation. A complete overview of the
situation resulted in the following modified action plani

a) C.M.F. Quality Assuranes to advise Engineering of the desired
new Comae Ray Geoth configuration, well thicknesses, height,
roof thishness and physisat plant location.

b) C.M.F. Engineering to engene a Bell Consulting Engineering
firm and a General Centractor to determine the footing anJ
structural requiremente necessary for a) above.

e) C.M.F. Engineering to prepare a Safety Related CRR (Capital
Repense Request) for Crane Corporate approval to aseseptish
a) above in three phasees i.e., footing, walle and roof.

|
The feeting and welle to be of a structural declan and

,

eenfiguration espable of supporting the addition et a roof at
a later date.'

|

.).
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d) Fellowing Corporate approval in e) above, begin new beeth
feet &as and well seestrueaion.g

e) During steps a), b), and e) above, intermittent required use
of the radiographie eeutee will sentinue utilising the
esisting eeuth beeth and direct physical serveillance se
doser & bed eartier. During ahe seestruetten atage se
deoeribed in d), C.N.F. will perfere ONLY necessary work
requiring the radiographie oeurse. This work will be
perfereed well within C.N.F.'s phyeleal facility en a back
shif t basis utilising setup and survel11anse techniques
assesisted with field radiography i.e., cleared area inside
our plant, direct physteel surveillance, establishment of a
aus/hr boundry line and adequate supervision.

For bashground, C.N.F.'s surrent utilisation of the
radiation seerse is at a etaleet sevet because of facility
work toed redvetions. Per December 1944, we made 30
espeewrw for a total time of 34 heural January 1985 was 15:

espeevres/10 heure and February wee it espeevree/S hours.
| March 1945 is antielpeted at it espesures/6 hours. We are
; not prelesting any espesures for April through July itel
i based un present day work lead schedules.

f) When eenstruction outlined in d) above la esepteted C.N.F.
will perfere new radiatten serveye utilising all the
described eerrective actione to assure operations within

'

resetatory requiremente.

3) la the event full regulatory sempliance in not achieved.
C.N.F. will seneider installation of the beeth reef se a

described er other adequate everhead shielding to soeure
regulatory sempliance.

h) Fellowing f) er g) above, C.N.F. will request further
| assedeont to ser eurtent gyptodest Noterial License renewat
! appliestion.

S) he date when full semplisese will be sebleveds

! Step 4e was esop1sted en 02=22 05 and detalte a 17 X 26 X 8 feet
| high beeth to be sonstrusted with equivalent 36=inth thiek high

demity eenerete wolle (147 lb/su=f t) with the sepability of'

adding a 30= inch thiek equivalent high density eenerete reef.
j he new beeth would be physically toested where the oesth beeth

new esiste but weeld be sentered in the bay away free the east'

well.

! Sees 4h was besun en 02=21=0) and le targeted for sempletion
| durlag the week of Marsh 11, 1985.
|

|
Step 4e Le entleipated semplete by the week of March 25, 1985.

4

|
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Corporate approval of step 4e is anticipated by the week of
April 22, 1985. NOTE: Crane Corporate approval group meetss

monthly. Should this group need additional information, etc.
to disposition funding request, schedule slippage in monthly
inctereente may be experienced.

Construction completion of step 4c is targeted for the week of
June 24, 196$ pending Corporate approval.

Step 4f completion is anticipated by the week of July 8,1985
with completion of step 4h to follow within 30 days.

In the event step 43 is required, a revised plan and cornpletion
schedule will be developed along with a reacheduled completion
of stepe 4f and 4h.

* D18CUJ3!0N

For respanes (2), we believe there are additional circusatences that
itspect the cause of the violation. The NMC News Announcement (8$-07)
dated 02-21-85, Mr. J. G. Kepler's letter of 02-13-8) and NMC special
Inspection Report 010-010 %/#I4-01(DR33) page 4. section 7, all address
the 1980 NMC citation (Inspection Report 80-01). WJthout bonofit of
additional backgrount, a public reviewer eight conclude that C.H.F. was
again in violation and having been warned in 1980, the proposed civil
penalty was a prudent HkC action. However, in consideration of all
available information, a public reviewer may draw a dif ferent conclusion.

Following the 1980 citation, C.H.F. responded on August 21, 1980 ,

with corrective action that consisted of utility pole postings. This
action was reviewed during a NRC routine safety inspection and wee
acknowledged in your 0$=0) 81 response letter. At that time, and
through the four yeare untLL the incident and through the three NAC
viette to our f acility since the incident, the need for and/or lack of
direct visual outside surveillance was not identified. It becanes a
subject of discussion during the Enforcement Conference on January 0),
198) and C.H.F. Look action as described in (3)e) the following day.

While C.H.F. cannot disclaim responalbility for meeting all
regulatory require #Aente, had NRC highlighted the need for direct outelde
visual survalliance at any of the previous opportunities, C.H.F. would
have taken necessary action sooner and possibly prevented the current
incident. We feel that the 1900 citation is not gerthans to the current

incident.

Bection ), page ), fourth paragraph of the referenced report again
used the team illegible with reference to the second sign. C.H.F.
identified during the Enforeanent Conference and again with this
transmittal that we do not concur with the HMC description. Page 2,
second paragraph of C.H.F. October 10, 198) notifloation states our
position.

-5- ,
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g We believe our reopenee addresses the requiremente outlined in the
referessed Notice of Vienaties.

Sheund you need additional inforestion. plesee advise.

Yours truly,

CRAME MIDWtsf FITTINGS
.

WP

. F. Brinse
General Meneser

est Mr. Jesse G. Keppler
testenal Adelaistrator *

begion 111
United States heleer Regulatory Ceenteelen
799 Reseevelt Reed
Glen Ellyn, Illinets 60137

9. F. Bote
J. J. h 11
E. N. Gerhard
N. W. Pete >

W. f. Freeser (M
0. W. Behert
J. J. Mueller
T. F. Marr
R. J. Seeke
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